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The Board of Trustees of Alabama State University (“University”) may designate a parcel of land to be used by the National Park Service for the creation of a Civil Rights Interpretive Center, provided that such use is in a manner that the Board “deem[s] best for the purposes of the university.”  The fact that the land is in the possession of the University as a result of condemnation proceedings does not prohibit this designation because the land is being used for a “public use.”





Dear Mr. Lee:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of Alabama State University.








QUESTION





	Can Alabama State University designate a parcel of land acquired through condemnation proceedings to be used as a site for a Civil Rights Interpretative Center?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter to this Office, you stated that the Board of Trustees of Ala�bama State University (“University”) will be considering a resolution to desig�nate a parcel of the University’s land to be used as the site for a Civil Rights Interpretative Center (“Center”).  The Center will be owned and operated by the National Park Service, although there will be some collaborative efforts between the National Park Service and the University as it relates to the Center.  The parcel of land proposed for the location of the Center was “acquired by the Uni�versity some time ago through condemnation proceedings.”





	Section 16-50-21 of the Code of Alabama provides that the Board of Trus�tees for the University “are constituted a body corporate” of the state.  Ala. Code § 16-50-21 (2001).  Section 16-50-22 provides, as follows, that the Board of Trustees:





shall have all the rights, privileges and franchises nec�essary to the promotion of the ends of its creation and shall be charged with all corresponding duties, liabili�ties and responsibilities.  Such corporation may hold and may lease, sell or in any other manner not in�consistent with the object or terms of the grant or grants under which it holds dispose of any property, real or personal, or any estate or interest therein, remaining of any grant by any governmental unit or by any person, or accruing to the corporation from any source, as it may deem best for the purposes of the university.  





Ala. Code § 16-50-22 (2001) (emphasis added).  Alabama State University is a public university created under section 16-50-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and is therefore a political subdivision of the state.  Ala. Code §§ 16-50-1 to 16-50-30 (2001).





	Subsection (a) of section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as last amended by Amendment 558, prohibits a political subdivision of the state from granting money or any other thing of value in aid of a private individual, cor�poration, or association.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94(a) (amend. 558); see also, opinion to Honorable Robert L. Potts, President, University of North Alabama, dated April 8, 2004, A. G. No. 2004-0116.  This provision, however, does not prohibit one political subdivision of the state from granting property to another political subdivision.  Rogers v. City of Mobile, 277 Ala. 261, 279, 169 So. 2d 282, 299 (1964).





	This Office has previously stated that “there is no prohibition against [subdivisions of the state] conveying the property to the United States Govern�ment.”  Opinion to the Honorable James D. Martin, Commissioner, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, A.G. No. 96-00197.  The National Park Service is a bureau of the United States Department of the Interior.  16 U.S.C.A. § 1 (1997).





	With respect to the fact that the property that the University intends to designate for the Center was “acquired by the University some time ago through condemnation proceedings,” it is the opinion of this Office that such use of the land is an appropriate use under applicable condemnation statutes.  Section 11-80-1 provides that land may be condemned “for public building sites or addi�tions thereto . . . or for any other public use.”  Ala. Code § 11-80-1(a) (Supp. 2006).  Your letter does not explain for what purpose the land was originally condemned.  





	Alabama law, however, does not require land to be used for the public purpose originally intended, so long as the land is used for some public purpose: “[p]roperty condemned pursuant to the authorizations as described in sub�sections (a) and (b), if not ever used for the purpose or purposes for which it was condemned or for some other public use . . . shall be offered for sale to the person or persons from whom the property was condemned . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-80-1(c) (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).  Designating the land for the con�struction of a Civil Rights Interpretative Center, which will be owned and oper�ated by the National Park Service and will presumably be open to the public, is a “public use” for condemnation purposes.  Therefore, the fact that the land is in the possession of the University as a result of condemnation proceedings does not prohibit this designation because the land is being used for a “public use.”








CONCLUSION





	The Board of Trustees of Alabama State University may designate a par�cel of land to be used by the National Park Service for the creation of a Civil Rights Interpretive Center, provided that such use is in a manner that the Board “deem[s] best for the purposes of the university.”  The fact that the land is in the possession of the University as a result of condemnation proceedings does not prohibit this designation because the land is being used for a “public use.”





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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